
DOCKET NO. 585366 


IN RE THE SANDBAR § BEFORE THE 
PERMIT NO . N-266201 § 

§ TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 
§ 

BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-00-0349) § BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 19th day of May 2000, the above-styled and 
numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Ruth 
Casarez. The hearing convened on March 23, 2000 and adjourned March 23, 2000. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on April 18, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on 
all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. A Motion for Rehearing was received on 
May 2, 2000 from the Respondent and has being denied by the Commission. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the 
Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC §31.1 of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's conduct surety bond in the 
amount of $5,000.00 be FORFEITED. 

This Order will become imal and enforceable on June 9, 2000, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 
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WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 19th day of May, 2000. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 
\

/ ~ 

' '( ( J

Randy Yarbrough, ~ Assistant Administrator 
, ~ 1.. . ' ' 

Texas Alcoholic BeVerage Commission 

CB/bc 

The Honorable Ruth Casarez 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475·4994 

The Sandbar 
RESPONDENT 
P.O. Box 2222 
Granite Shoals, Texas 78654 
CERTIFIED MAILIRRR NO. Z 473 040179 

Christopher Burnett 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
T ABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 
San Antonio District Office 
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-2



TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSIO 

Post Office Box 13127, Auslin, Texas 78711-3127 (512) 206-3333 Doyne Bailey, Adminislr/lJor 
htrp: //www.tabc.state.tx.us Fax: (512) 206-3498 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Randy Yarborough, Asst. Administrator 

FROM: Christopher Burnett, Legal Division 

DATE: May 12, 2000 

SUBJECT: Motion for Rehearing, Docket No. 585366 

Please indicate whether you wish to grant or deny the attached Motion for Rehearing, 
so that we can prepare an order. Please return within 24 hours if possible. 

--
The SandBar 
N266201, ~266202, 
PE266203 

DenyL 

0 Printed on Recycled Paper An Equal Opportu niry E,nployor 

Allan Shivers, Jr., Chainnan Martha S. Dickie, Member John T. Stun, Jr M~bt!r 

Ausn'n Ausrin San .1numJu 

http:htrp://www.tabc.state.tx.us


State Office of Administrative Hearings 


'. !.., , -·. :· ,---- -- -····- --···- ----- .I., .~ '·' I] P.j rr;. -;j 
~ J \ 2, :'r; I~ IJ I;, '5 I ,..:I 0j i . ;__ .. ~- - ... ··. - /.j ~,' ,.; 
t! '\ f 	 • 

Shelia Bailey Taylor 	 ' ' .-. ~ 1\GD 8 ~~~co >! 
• • 	 .~ 1 I \ iChief Administrative Law Judge 

.. 
. . ' 	 ' 1_ ·...l: ' ! : .... '-

April 18, 2000 

Mr. Doyne Bailey, Administrator 	 HAND DELIVERY 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa, Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 7871 l 

RE: 	 Docket No. 458-00-0349; TABC vs. The Sandbar, Permit No. N-266201, Bth'llt't County, 
Texas (TA.BC Case No. 585366) 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

fleas.:: find encln:-.cd a Propo5al for Decision that has h•:(,n P' epared f•.>r your ccnsi•J.:r1tion 1n che :l~::JH' 


refer-:n;:ed case. Copies 1)f the Proposal for Decisir•n are b•?Ing sei!l lo Christopher Bu! w:-lt, As~i.~ r ·u;: A~t<XILY 


Ger.eral representing the .-l'exas Alcoholi~ Beveragt; Co111mission, and to Harold J. W<HSOil , a re-::>r(~ :;t'nta:i'/ ::- of 

the :.:nincorporated association of pers<ms doing business a" Thr. Sandbar. who ap1-1e<:re-d O'J lJt-i'iiif u:' rhe 

Perrr:i ttee. For reasons discussed in the Proposal fe:- Dec!:,ion, I have: recommended thal the PenH .ilt· ~ t:' s cot~U'.·~: -~ 


surety bond be forfeited. 


Pursuant to TEX. Gov'TCODEANN . §200 1.062 t Vernon 1999 ),each party has th.; nghl to file (.;_-\ceptiot,s 
to the Proposal for Decision and to prc:sent a brief with respect to the exceptions. If any party f:ks c:xceptions 
or briefs, all other parties may file a reply. Exceptions anJ replies must be filed according to tllc time lim it~ 

specified in TABC rules. A copy of any exceptions, briefs on exceptions, or reply must also be fileJ With t~lc 
State Office of Administrative Hearings and served on the other party in this case. 

Sincerely, 

~UY1, {/0dtztt 
/ /Ruth Casarez 

Administrative Law Judge 

RC/dms 
Enclosure 
cc: 	 Christopher Bumell, Assistant Attomey General, TABC, 5806 Mesa, Suite 160, Austin, Texas- VIA HAND DELIVERY 

The Sandbar, c/o Harold J. Watson, PO Box 2222, Grantite Shoals, Texas 78654-2222- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 407 856 
923. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Rommel Corro, Docket Clerk, Stale Office ofAdministrative Hearings -VIA HAND DELIVERY 

William P. Clements Building 

Post Office Box 13025 + 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 + Austin Texas 78711-3025 
(512) 475-4993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-4994 

http:encln:-.cd


DOCKET NO. 458-00-0349 


TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COMMISSION § 

§ 
V. § 

§ OF 
THE SANDBAR § 
PERMIT NO. N-266201 § 
BURNET COUNTY, TEXAS § 
(TABC CASE NO. 585366) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage (T ABC or the Commission) initiated this action 
seeking forfeiture of the conduct surety bond posted by The Sandbar (Permittee). Pennittee postea 
a conduct surety bond 1 on the 4th day ofJune, 1996, in compliance with Sections I I. I I and 61.13 of 
the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code). The Commission's staff (Staff) recommended that 
the bond be forfeited because Permittee had committed three violations of the Code since 
September 1, 1995. The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) agrees with Staffs recommendation that 
Permittee's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

I. Jurisdiction, Notice, and Procedural History 

There are no contested issues of jurisdiction or notice in the proceeding. Therefore, those 
matters are set out in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law without further discussion here. 

On March 23, 2000, Ruth Casarez, ALJ for the State Office of Administrative Hearings, 
convened a public hearing at the Hearing Facility of the State Office of Administrative Hearings, 
Stephen F. Austin Building, Austin, Texas. Staff was represented by Christopher Burnett, Assistant 
Attorney General. Mr. Harold J. Watson/ a representative of the unincorporated association of 
persons doing business as The Sandbar, appeared on behalf of the Permittee. Mr. Watson conceded 
the allegations presented by Staff required forfeiture of the conduct surety bond, but argued that 
Commission representatives, Mr. Poole and his supervisor, Captain David Ball, had advised him ( 
Mr. Watson) that the two charges on April3, 1999 would count as only one violation and that is wh ;, · 
he had signed the waiver agreement. At the conclusion of the hearing the evidentiary record was 
closed. 

II. Conduct Surety Bond 

On June 6, 1996, the Commission issued the following permits to an unincorporated 
association ofpersons doing business as The Sandbar at 1018 FM 1431 West, Granite Shoals, Texas 

1 A conduct surety bond, Bond Number 8500801119, from Victoria Bank & Trust in the amount of$5,000 was 
posted on behalf of the Sandbar and signed for by Larry Watson on June 4, 1996. (Commission 's Exhibit 1 ). 

2 Harold J. Watson is named as the "permit holder" on the Agreement and Waiver ofHearing forms referenced 
on page 2 and Lany Watson executed the conduct surety bond . Presumably, Harold J. Watson, and Larry Watson are 
two people identified in this matter as persons responsible for operations of The Sandbar and who make up part of the 
"unincorporated association of persons" to whom the TABC permit was issued. 



78654: Private Club Registration Permit N-26620 I, Private Club Late Hours Permit NL-266202, and 
Beverage Cartage Permit PE-266203 . These permits were continuously renewed. 

On June 4, 1996, Larry Watson executed a conduct surety bond on behalf of The Sandbar, in 
the amount of $5,000 as required by Sections 11.11 and 61.13 of the Code. 

III. Events Leading to the Request to Forfeit 

Respondent's Conduct Surety Bond 


On September 22, 1998, Harold Joseph Watson signed an "Agreement and Waiver of 
Hearing," in TABC docket number 580680, regarding one violation of the Code. The waiver 
agreement stated that on September 13, 1998, the Permittee or its employee was intoxicated on the 
licensed premises, in violation of Section 11.61 (b )(13) of the Code. The agreement contained the 
following language: 

My name is Harold Joseph Watson. I am the permittee of the Sandbar. I neither admit nor deny that the 
violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing. I understand that the 
primary CLP stated above as well as all associated licenses or permits will be suspended/ canceled 
unless the licensee or permittee elects to pay a civil penalty in lieu of a suspension. A civil penalty in 
the amount of $1,050.00 must be received by the final due date stated on the administrative order. I 
am aware that this agreement may be rejected by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Commission at which time the licensee or permittee will be granted a hearing on the matters in 
question. The signing of this waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an order on 
September 28, 1998, which stated that the violation indicated in the waiver agreement did occur. 
Further, the order adopted the above-described waiver of hearing and assessed the penalty of 
suspension ofPermittee's permit for a period of seven days beginning on November 11, 1998, unless 
the Permittee paid a civil penalty in the amount of $1 ,050.00 on or before October 28, 1998. 

On .Tune 11, 1999,HaroldJoseph Watsonsignedanother"Agreementand WaiverofHearing" 
in TABC docket number 584584, regarding two violations of the Code. The waiver agreement stated 
that on April 3, 1999, Permittee or its employee was in possession ofdrug paraphernalia, in violation 
of§§ 32.17(a)(8) and 104.01 (9) ofthe Code, and the Permittee or its employee was in possession of 
distilled spirits without a local distributors stamp, in violation of Section 32.20 of the Code. The 
agreement contained the same language as above, with the only difference being the length of 
suspension and the penalty amount, which was $3,000 .00 in the second agreement. 

As a result ofthis waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an order on June 
25, 1999, which stated that the violations indicated in the waiver agreement did occur. Further, the 
order adopted the above-described waiver of hearing and assessed the penalty of suspension of 
Permittee's permit for a period oftwenty days beginning on August 18, 1999, unless the Permittee 
paid a civil penalty in the amount of $3,000.00 on or before August 4, 1999. 

IV. Forfeiture of Conduct Surety Bond 

The Commission may revoke a license or permit, or deny renewal ofa license or permit, if the 
holder violates a provision of the Code or a rule of the Commission. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CoDE ANN . 
§§ 6.01 and 61.71 . Forfeiture of a conduct surety bond is governed by the Commission's rule found 
at 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 33.240), which provides the Commission may seek forfeiture when a 
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license or permit has been canceled, or when there has been a final adjudication that the licensee or 
permittee has committed three violations of the Code since September 1, 1995. 

When posting a conduct surety bond, the permit or license holder must agree to "conform 
with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code and rules of the Commission." In signing the bond, the 
pennittee is also put on notice that if he "violates a law ofthe state relating to alcoholic beverages, 
or a mle of the commission, the amount of the bond shall be paid to the state, subject to certain 
conditions.. .. " 

In addition, when a person, or an association ofpersons as in this case, obtains a permit from 
a state regulatory agency, such as the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, the representatives of 
the association are deemed to know the law and rules that govern the issuance, as well as, suspension 
or cancellation ofthe permit from which they intend to benefit. Despite Harold J. Watson's statement 
that he was advised by T ABC representatives that he would be charged with only one violation 
following the April 3, 1999 inspection, the fact remains that he acknowledged the two violations 
when he signed the written waiver agreement on June 11, 1999. 

V. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 On June 6, 1996, the Commission issued the following permits to an unincorporated 
association ofpersons doing business as The Sandbar at 1018 FM 1431 West, Granite Shoals, 
Texas 78654: Private Club Registration Permit N-26620 1, Private Club Late Hours Permit 
NL-266202, and Beverage Cartage Permit PE-266203, and they were continuously renewed. 

2. 	 On June 4, 1996, Larry Watson executed a conduct surety bond on behalf of an 
unincorporated association ofpersons doing business as The Sandbar for $5,000, as required 
by the Code. 

3. 	 On Febmary 4, 2000, the staffofthe Commission sent proper and timely notice of the hearing 
to Permittee at P.O. Box 2222, Granite Shoals, TX 78654-2222, an address provided to the 
Commission by Permittee. 

4. 	 The hearing was convened on March 23, 2000, at the Hearing Facility ofthe State Office of 
Administrative Hearings, Stephen F. Austin Building, Austin, Texas. Mr. Harold J. Watson 
appeared on behalf of The Sandbar. Mr. Christopher Burnett, Assistant Attorney General, 
represented the Staff. The record was closed at the conclusion of the hearing. 

5. 	 On September 22, 1998 and on June 11, 1999, respectively, Harold J. Watson, signed an 
"Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" relating first to one violation of the Code that occurred 
on September 13, 1998, and second, relating to two violations that occurred on April3, 1999. 
In signing the agreements, Harold J. Watson effectively agreed that on September 13, 1998, 
Permittee or its employee was intoxicated on the licensed premises; and that on April3, 1999, 
Permittee or its employee possessed drug paraphernalia and also possessed distilled spirits 
without a local distributors stamp on the licensed premises. 

6. 	 Harold J. Watson, as the Permittee's representative, waived the right to a hearing to contest 
those Code violations and acknowledged that The Sandbar's permits would be suspended or 
canceled by the Commission unless a civil penalty was paid. He also acknowledged that the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond could result. 
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7. 	 On September 28, 1998, and on June 25, 1999, the Commission Administrator entered orders 
finding that Permittee had committed violations of the Code consistent with the admissions 

- stated in Finding of Fact No 5. 

8. 	 Penni ttee has committed at least three violations of the Code and has had at least three final 
adjudications regarding those violations since September 1, 1995. 

VI. PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Commission) has jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. §§ 5.35, 61.71 and 11.11 (Vernon 1995 & Supp. 
2000). 

2. 	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the hearing in this 
matter and to issue a proposal for decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law 
pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN.§ 5.43 (Vernon 1995 & Supp. 2000) and TEX. Gov'T 
CODE ANN. ch. 2003 (Vernon 2000). 

3. 	 Proper and timely notice of the hearing was effected on Permittee pursuant to Administrative 
Procedure Act, TEX. Gov'TCODE ANN . ch. 2001 (Vernon 2000), and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 
155 .27 (1999). 

4. 	 Based on Findings ofFact Nos. 1 and 2, Permittee posted a conduct surety bond in accordance 
with the requirements set forth in 16 TEX . ADMIN. CODE§ 33 .24 and TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE 
ANN. §§ 11.11 and 61.13 (Vernon 1995 & Supp. 2000). 

5. 	 Based on Finding of Fact No.5, Permittee or its employee: (1) was intoxicated on the licensed 
premises, in violation ofTEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b )(13) (Vernon 1995 & Supp. 
2000); (2) possessed drug paraphernalia on the licensed premises, in violation of TEX. ALco. 
BEV. CoDE ANN.§ 104.01(9) (Vernon 1995 & Supp. 2000); and (3) possessed distilled spirits 
without a local distributors stamp, in violation of TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 32.20 
(Vernon 1995). 

6. 	 Based on Finding of Fact No. 5, and Conclusion of Law No. 5, Permittee violated three or 
more provisions of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code or Commission Rules since 
September 1, 1995; therefore, in accordance with 16 TEX . ADMIN. CODE§ 33.24(j) (1999), 
Permittee's conduct surety bond should be forfeited to the State. 

SIGNED and entered this ~~~ay of Apri12000. 

STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

(dan) L:\GROUPS\WORKING\45 8\00-0J49\00-0J94 4 



--
State Office of Administrative Hearings 


Shelia Bailey Taylor 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

April 18, 2000 

TO: 	 Christopher Burnett HAND DELIVERY 
Staff Attorney 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa. Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 78731 

On this date, a copy of the proposal for decision was del;vered to you or; the 
following matter: 

-
1. 	 Docket No. 458-00-0349: TABC v. The Sandbar 

Your signature below acknowledges receipt of the above-referenced item(s) from 
the State Office of Administrative Hearings. 

Date 

RC:dms 

Willi am P. Clements lluilding 

Post Office llox 130~5 + 300 Wt>stl5th Strt>et, Suitt> SO~ + Austin Texas 78711-30~5 
(S ll) 475 -4993 Docket (5 12) 4 75-3445 Fax (S 12) 4 75 -4994 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 


-

Shelia Bailey Taylor 


Chief Administrative Law Judge 


April 18, 2000 

TO: 	 Doyne Bailey HAND DELIVERY 
Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa, Suite 160 . 
Austin, Texas 78731 

On this date, a proposal for decision was delivered to you on the following matter: 

1. 	 Docket No. 458-00-0349: TABC v. The Sandbar 

Your signature below acknowledges receipt of the above-referenced item(s) from 
the State Office of Administrative Hearings. 

Date 

RC:dms 

William P. Clements Building 


Post Office Box 13025 + 300 W es t 15th Street, Suit <· 502 + Aus tin Te.\.a; 7H711 -302S 


(S 12) 475 -4993 Dorket (S 12) 'n5-3445 Fux (5 12) 475-49<J+ 



